## **DISTRICT OF BARRIERE**

## **BYLAW NO. 150**

## A BYLAW TO AMEND TRAFFIC BYLAW NO. 0029, 2008

The Council of the District of Barriere, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. "Traffic Bylaw No. 0029, 2008" is hereby amended as follows:
  - (a) Part V is amended with the deletion of Section 513 in its entirety and with the following Section 513 inserted in its place:
    - 513. "Notwithstanding any other provisions of this by-law no person shall park any commercial vehicle having a gross vehicle weight exceeding 5,500 kg, or a length in excess of 7.5 m within a residential area for a consecutive period longer than two (2) hours without a valid permit obtained from the District and meeting the conditions of that permit for the duration of said permit's validity."
  - (b) Part V is further amended by adding the following Sections:
    - 514. Any permit granted by the District via Section 513 of this Bylaw is subject to revocation for any reason as determined by the Chief Administrative Officer or authorized agent.
    - 515. Permit application approval is granted on a case by case basis determined by the Chief Administrative Officer or Roads Manager;
      - (1) Appeals can be made to Council in writing and by appearing at a Council Meeting as a formal delegation.
    - 515. Any fees associated with a permit under Section 513 of this bylaw shall be as prescribed in the District of Barriere Fees & Charges Bylaw No. 73, as amended.
    - 516. Any costs incurred by the permit applicant to meet the requirements of the permit under Section 513 of this bylaw are the sole responsibility of the permit applicant.
    - 517. Notwithstanding any other applicable District of Barriere bylaw, any damage to the right of way, boulevard, or highway incurred as a result of the commercial parking permission are the sole responsibility of the permit holder and must be repaired to the satisfaction of the District upon written Notice outlining the

required repairs, within 30 (thirty) days of such Notice.

- (c) Part VII is amended with the deletion of Section 701 in its entirety and with the following Section 701 inserted in its place:
  - 701. "Every person who violates any of the provisions of this bylaw for which a specific penalty has not otherwise been designated under the District of Barriere Municipal Ticketing Information Bylaw No. 71 as amended, shall be deemed to have committed an offense against this bylaw and shall be liable to a fine of not less than Twenty-five dollars (\$25.00) nor more than two thousand dollars (\$2,000.00) for each offence."
- (d) Part VII is further amended by deleting Section 702 in its entirety and replaced with the following Sections:
  - 702. Failure to adhere to the conditions of a permit issued under Section 513 of this bylaw is subject to fines as prescribed in District of Barriere Municipal Ticketing Information Bylaw No. 71, as amended and/or revocation of permit.
  - 703. Each day a violation, contravention or breach of this by-law continues shall constitute a separate and distinct offence.
  - 704. In the addition to any other penalty which may be incurred, anyone failing to comply with the provisions of Section 517 of this bylaw within the time limited therefore, or within a reasonable time upon notice to the effect by the District, shall be subject to the District carrying out any such work at the expense of the offender, and any charges or costs incurred by the District in regard before the 31<sup>st</sup> day of December in the year that the compliance was effected, the costs shall be added to and form part of the taxes payable on the property as taxes in arrears.
- 2. This Bylaw shall be cited for all purposes as "District of Barriere Traffic Bylaw No. 0029, 2008, Amendment Bylaw No. 150."

Read for a first time this	19 <sup>th</sup>	day of <b>March</b> , 2018
Read for a second time this	23 <sup>rd</sup>	day of April , 2018
Read for a third time this	7 <sup>th</sup>	day of <b>May</b> , 2018
Adopted this 22 <sup>nd</sup> day of May, 2018		
Original signed by,		Original signed by,
Mayor Virginia Smith		Colleen Hannigan, Corporate Officer